

**Case No. A168497  
(Consolidated with Case No. A168959)**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION ONE**

---

MENDOCINO RAILWAY,

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

JOHN MEYER,

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California  
County of Mendocino, Case No. SCUKCVED202074939  
Hon. Jeanine Nadel

---

**APPLICATION OF THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT JOHN MEYER**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
DANIEL A. OLIVAS (SBN 130405)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney  
General*  
DAVID ALDERSON (SBN 231597)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney  
General*

PATRICK TUCK (SBN 305718)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550  
Telephone: (510) 879-1006  
Fax: (510) 622-2121  
patrick.tuck@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
California Coastal Commission*

January 28, 2025

|  |  |   |
|--|--|---|
| <b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> <b>FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE</b>   |  | COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER:<br>A168959 and A168497 |
| ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:<br>NAME: Patrick Tuck<br>FIRM NAME: California Department of Justice<br>STREET ADDRESS: 1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor<br>CITY: Oakland<br>TELEPHONE NO.: (510) 879-1006<br>E-MAIL ADDRESS: patrick.tuck@doj.ca.gov<br>ATTORNEY FOR (name): Amicus Curiae California Coastal Commission  |  | SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER:<br>SCUKCVED202074939    |
| STATE BAR NUMBER:<br>STATE: CA      ZIP CODE: 94612<br>FAX NO.: (510) 622-2121   |  |   |
| APPELLANT/ Mendocino Railway<br>PETITIONER:<br>RESPONDENT/                      John Meyer<br>REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:  |  |   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Introduction.....   | 7           |
| Background .....  | 8           |
| Statement of Interest.....  | 9           |
| Argument.....   | 10          |
| I. Mendocino Railway Forfeited Its Argument, Asserted<br>for the First Time on Appeal, That It Is Automatically a<br>Public Utility Pursuant to Section 3 of Article XII of the<br>California Constitution..... | 10          |
| II. Mendocino Railway’s Status Under Federal Law Is<br>Irrelevant to the Determination of Its Potential Ability<br>to Take Property by Eminent Domain Under California<br>Law. ....                             | 13          |
| III. Mendocino Railway Is Not Connected to the Interstate<br>Rail Network and is Therefore not an STB-Regulated<br>Common Carrier. ....   | 16          |
| Conclusion .....  | 20          |
| Certificate of Compliance .....   | 21          |

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |        |
| <i>All Aboard Florida F Operations LLC &amp; All Aboard Florida<br/>– Stations – Construction &amp; Operation Exemption – in<br/>Miami, Fla. &amp; Orlando, Fla.</i> (Dec. 21, 2012) 2012 WL<br>6659923 ..... | 17     |
| <i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i><br>(2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 778.....   | 15     |
| <i>City of Fort Bragg v. Mendocino Railway</i><br>Case No. 21CV00850 .....  | 2, 8   |
| <i>City of St. Helena v. Public Utilities Com.</i><br>(2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 793.....   | 14, 20 |
| <i>Friends of the Eel River v. North Coast Railroad Authority</i><br>(2017) 3 Cal.5th 677.....  | 16     |
| <i>Gomez v. Superior Court</i><br>(2005) 35 Cal.4th 1125.....   | 14     |
| <i>Greenwich S.F., LLC v. Wong</i><br>(2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 739.....   | 10, 13 |
| <i>Hartwell Corp. v. Superior Court</i><br>(2002) 27 Cal.4th 256.....   | 15     |
| <i>Mendocino Railway v. Ainsworth</i><br>(9th Cir. 2024) 113 F.4th 1181 .....   | 2, 9   |
| <i>Property Reserve, Inc. v. Superior Court</i><br>(2016) 1 Cal.5th 151.....  | 14     |
| <i>RLTD Ry. Corp. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i><br>(6th Cir. 1999) 166 F.3d 808.....   | 19     |
| <i>Robinson v. Superior Court of Kern County</i><br>(2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 1144.....   | 13     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Town of Atherton v. California High-Speed Rail Authority</i><br>(2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 314..... | 18            |
| <br><b>STATUTES</b>  |               |
| California Coastal Act of 1976 .....   | 2, 10         |
| California Eminent Domain Law.....   | 14, 16, 17    |
| California Public Utilities Code   |               |
| § 211.....   | 14, 16        |
| § 230.....   | 11            |
| § 610-626 .....  | 14            |
| § 611.....   | 11            |
| § 620.....   | 14            |
| § 7526(g) .....  | 11            |
| Code of Civil Procedure  |               |
| §§ 1230.010-1274.17.....   | 14, 16        |
| Public Utilities Act   |               |
| Article 7 .....  | 14            |
| United States Code, Title 49   |               |
| § 10501, subd. subd. (a)(1)(A) .....   | 19            |
| § 10501, subd. (2)(A) .....  | 19            |
| <br><b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>   |               |
| California Constitution  |               |
| Article I, § 19 .....  | 15            |
| Article I, § 19, subd. (a).....  | 10, 11, 13    |
| Article XII.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Article XII, § 3.....  | 15            |
